RICKY R. WATANABE County Clerk

Telephone: (808) 241-4800 TTY: (808) 241-5116



JADE K. FOUNTAIN-TANIGAWA Deputy County Clerk

LATE TESTIMONY

Facsimile: (808) 241-6207 E-mail: elections@kauai.gov

ELECTIONS DIVISION OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK 4386 RICE STREET, SUITE 101 LĪHU'E, KAUA'I, HAWAI'I 96766-1819

TESTIMONY OF RICKY R. WATANABE COUNTY CLERK, COUNTY OF KAUA'I TO THE SENATE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY AND LABOR ON SENATE BILL NO. 827 RELATING TO ELECTION OFFENSES February 20, 2013

Chair Hee and Committee Members:

Thank you for the opportunity to testify on Senate Bill No. 827. The Bill prohibits a candidate from physically handling or possessing the voter registration form, voter ballot, or absentee ballot of another person.

We take no position on the Bill but offer comments on its impact to our office and operations.

Since the County Clerks are statutorily responsible for both voter registration and absentee mail voting, we understand the desire to establish stricter measures to govern both processes.

However, we note that the proposed election offenses typically occur at a time when virtually all staff and resources are already focused on preparing for the upcoming Election, so it will be difficult for us to expeditiously investigate and document any complaints.

Thank you for this opportunity to testify on Senate Bill No. 827.

Rul R Wal-

RICKY R. WATANABE County Clerk